ment shall agree to contribute to the fund, from time to time, the moneys required to build up the reserves necessary for the payment of the State annuities of such employes without any liability on the part of the Commonwealth to make appropriations for such purposes.

APPROVED—The 4th day of August, A. D. 1961. DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 405 AN ACT

Amending the act of April 27, 1927 (P. L. 465), entitled, as amended, "An act to provide for the safety of persons employed, housed, or assembled in certain buildings and structures not in cities of the first class, second class, and second class A, by requiring certain construction and ways of egress, equipment, and maintenance; providing for the licensing of projectionists, except in cities of the first class and second class; requiring the submission of plans for examination and approval; providing for the promulgation of rules and regulations for the enforcement of this act; providing for the enforcement of this act by the Department of Labor and Industry and, in certain cases, by the chiefs of fire departments in cities of the third class; providing penalties for violations of the provisions of this act; and repealing certain acts," requiring that the location of fire extinguishers which are obscured from view be marked.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

> Section 1. The act of April 27, 1927 (P. L. 465), entitled, as amended, "An act to provide for the safety of persons employed, housed, or assembled in certain buildings and structures not in cities of the first class, second class, and second class A, by requiring certain construction and ways of egress, equipment, and maintenance; providing for the licensing of projectionists, except in cities of the first class and second class; requiring the submission of plans for examination and approval; providing for the promulgation of rules and regulations for the enforcement of this act; providing for the enforcement of this act by the Department of Labor and Industry and, in certain cases, by the chiefs of fire departments in cities of the third class; providing penalties for violations of the provisions of this act; and repealing certain acts," is amended by adding, after section 4, a new section to read:

> Section 4.1. Fire Extinguishers.—In addition to such other rules and regulations as the Department of Labor and Industry shall adopt relating to the locations, types

Safety in buildings.

Act of April 27, 1927, P. L. 465, amended by adding a new section 4.1.

and number of fire extinguishers in the several classes of buildings covered by this act, it shall require that all fire extinguishers which are installed or stored in a closet or recessed in a wall or otherwise obscured from view shall be marked over the door to such closet or over such recess or at the nearest point to such obscured location which is readily visible with a light of such size and color as the said department may prescribe, so that the location of any such fire extinguisher may be immediately ascertained in emergencies.

APPROVED—The 4th day of August, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 406

AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto,' removing provisions relating to the districting of State colleges.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Public School sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Code of 1949.

Section 1. Section 2002, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," *amended August 11, 1959 (P. L. 682), is amended to read:

Section 2002, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, amended August 11, 1959, P. L. 682, further

Section 2002. Districts and Colleges.—There shall be thirteen State Teachers' College Districts in this Commonwealth.

Delaware, Chester, Bucks, and Montgomery Counties shall be the First State Teachers' College District, and the State Teachers' College in West Chester and the State Teachers' College in Cheyney shall be the State Teachers' Colleges in this district.

Lancaster, York, and Lebanon Counties shall be the Second State Teachers' College District, and the State Teachers' College at Millersville shall be the State Teachers' College in this district.

Berks, Schuylkill, and Lehigh Counties shall be the Third State Teachers' College District, and the State Teachers' College at Kutztown shall be the State Teachers' College of this district.

 [&]quot;amendeed" in original.